

# SUPREME COURT COPY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, )

Plaintiff/Respondent, )

v. )

EDWARD MATHEW WYCOFF, )

Defendant/Appellant. )

Automatic Appeal  
Supreme Court No. S178669

(Contra Costa Superior Court  
Case No. 5-071529-2)

SUPREME COURT  
**FILED**

JUL 06 2015

Frank A. McGuire Clerk  
Deputy

## APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

On Automatic Appeal from a Judgement of Death  
Rendered in the State of California, Contra Costa County Superior Court

Honorable John W. Kennedy, Presiding

DAVID A. NICKERSON  
Attorney at Law  
California State Bar No. 111885  
32 Bridgegate Drive  
San Rafael, California, 94903  
Telephone: (415) 507-9097

Attorney for Appellant  
EDWARD MATHEW WYCOFF

DEATH PENALTY

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, )  
 )  
 Plaintiff/Respondent, ) Automatic Appeal  
 ) Supreme Court No. S178669  
 )  
 v. )  
 ) (Contra Costa Superior Court  
 EDWARD MATHEW WYCOFF, ) Case No. 5-071529-2  
 )  
 Defendant/Appellant. )  
 \_\_\_\_\_ )

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

On Automatic Appeal from a Judgement of Death  
Rendered in the State of California, Contra Costa County Superior Court

Honorable John W. Kennedy, Presiding

DAVID A. NICKERSON  
Attorney at Law  
California State Bar No. 111885  
32 Bridgegate Drive  
San Rafael, California, 94903  
Telephone: (415) 507-9097

Attorney for Appellant  
EDWARD MATHEW WYCOFF

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND APPEALABILITY .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	4
A. Guilt Phase Evidence .....	4
1. Introduction .....	4
2. Prior to the Killing of Julie and Paul Rogers .....	5
3. The Killing of Julie and Paul Rogers .....	18
4. Events After the Deaths of Julie and Paul Rogers .....	25
5. Wycoff's Guilt Phase Closing Argument .....	30
B. Penalty Phase Evidence .....	32
1. The Prosecution's Case .....	32
2. Wycoff's Penalty Defense .....	47
3. The Prosecution's Cross Examination of Wycoff .....	51
III. THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED NUMEROUS INSTANCES OF REVERSIBLE ERROR WHEN IT (1) FAILED TO CONDUCT A HEARING INTO WYCOFF'S COMPETENCY TO STAND TRIAL; (2) FAILED TO CONDUCT A HEARING INTO WYCOFF'S COMPETENCY FOR SELF-REPRESENTATION; (3) AND APPLIED AN INCORRECT LEGAL STANDARD .....	61
A. Introduction .....	61

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)**

B. Procedural and Factual Background ..... 63

C. The Trial Court Erred When It Failed to Conduct  
a Hearing Into Wycoff’s Competency to Stand Trial ..... 88

1. Judge Bruiniers Committed Reversible Error  
When He Failed to Conduct a Hearing into Wycoff’s  
Competency to Stand Trial ..... 91

2. Judge Kennedy Committed Reversible Error  
When He Failed to Conduct a Hearing into Wycoff’s  
Competency to Stand Trial ..... 97

3. Judge Kennedy Committed Reversible Error  
When He Failed to Conduct a Hearing into Wycoff’s  
Competency to Stand Trial “At Any Time Prior  
To Judgment” ..... 100

D. The Trial Court Committed Reversible Error When  
It Failed to Conduct a Hearing Into Wycoff’s Competency  
to Waive His Right to Counsel ..... 110

1. Judge Bruiniers Committed Reversible Error When  
He Failed to Conduct a Hearing Into Wycoff’s  
Competency to Waive His Right to Counsel ..... 115

2. Judge Kennedy Committed Reversible Error When  
He Failed to Conduct a Hearing into Wycoff’s  
Competency to Waive His Right to Counsel ..... 120

E. Both Judge Bruiniers and Judge Kennedy Failed to  
Exercise Their Discretion to Apply the “Higher  
Standard” of *Indiana v. Edwards* ..... 125

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)**

IV.	THE PROSECUTOR COMMITTED SYSTEMATIC MISCONDUCT THROUGHOUT THE TRIAL PROCEEDINGS . . . . .	132
A.	Introduction . . . . .	132
B.	Factual Background . . . . .	135
1.	Misconduct During Jury Selection . . . . .	135
2.	Misconduct During the Guilt Phase . . . . .	141
3.	Misconduct During the Penalty Phase . . . . .	144
C.	The Misconduct Requires Reversal of the Judgments . . . . .	147
V.	THE PROSECUTOR’S NOTICE OF AGGRAVATING EVIDENCE WAS PREJUDICIALLY INSUFFICIENT . . . . .	149
VI.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT PERMITTED THE PROSECUTOR TO INTRODUCE REBUTTAL EVIDENCE OF WYCOFF’S “BAD CHARACTER” . . . . .	154
A.	Introduction . . . . .	154
B.	Factual Background . . . . .	155
C.	Limitations on “Bad Character” Evidence as Rebuttal . . . . .	160
D.	Wycoff Did Not Present “Good Character” Evidence . . . . .	162
E.	Even If Wycoff Had Presented “Good Character” Evidence, The Prosecutor’s Rebuttal Evidence Was Impermissibly Broad . . . . .	166

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)**

VII. WYCOFF WAS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY DEPRIVED OF THE TESTIMONY OF ERIC ROGERS AT THE PENALTY PHASE OF TRIAL ..... 168

    A. Factual and Procedural Background ..... 168

    B. The Trial Court’s Multiple Errors ..... 174

    C. The Court’s Errors Require Reversal of the Penalty Judgment ... 180

VIII. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT PERMITTED WYCOFF TO REPRESENT HIMSELF AT THE PENALTY PHASE OF TRIAL ..... 181

    A. Introduction ..... 181

    B. There Is No Right to Self-Representation at the Penalty Phase ..... 181

IX. CUMULATIVE ERROR REQUIRES THAT THE GUILT AND PENALTY VERDICTS BE REVERSED ..... 187

X. CALIFORNIA’S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE, AS INTERPRETED BY THIS COURT AND APPLIED BY THE TRIAL COURT, VIOLATES THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND INTERNATIONAL LAW ..... 188

XI. CONCLUSION ..... 197

    Certificate of Counsel ..... 198

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
Brecht v. Abrahamson (1993) 507 U.S. 619 .....	148
Cole v. Arkansas (1984) 333 U.S. 196 .....	153
Cuffle v. Goldsmith (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990) 906 F.2d 385 .....	112
Davis v. Woodford (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) 384 F.3rd 628 .....	90
Dawson v. Delaware (1992) 503 U.S. 159 .....	161
Deck v. Jenkins (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2014) 768 F.3rd 1015 .....	135, 147
Booth v. Maryland (1987) 482 U.S. 496 .....	176, 177
Downs v. Hoyt (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) 232 F.3rd 1031 .....	135
Drayden v. White (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) 232 F.3rd 704 .....	147
Drope v. Missouri (1975) 420 U.S. 162 .....	88, 91, 99
Dusky v. United States (1960) 362 U.S. 402 .....	89, 126
Faretta v. California (1975) 422 U.S. 806 .....	110, 113, 125, 181-182
Green v. Georgia (1979) 442 U.S. 95 .....	180
Godfrey v. Georgia (1980) 446 U.S. 429 .....	167
Godinez v. Moran (1993) 509 U.S. 389 .....	110, 111, 113, 125, 126
Harding v. Lewis (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987) 834 F.2d 853 .....	112
Hitchcock v. Dugger (1987) 481 U.S. 393 .....	177

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
Indiana v. Edwards (2008) 544 U.S. 164 . . . . .	61,89, 110, 113, 114, 126, 183-184
In Re Ross (1995) 10 Cal.4th 184 . . . . .	161, 166
Johnson v. Mississippi (1988) 486 U.S. 578 . . . . .	91, 99, 180, 184
Johnson v. Zerbst (1938) 304 U.S. 458 . . . . .	111
Kansas v. Marsh (2006) 548 U.S. 163 . . . . .	196
Kyles v. Whitley (1995) 514 U.S. 419 . . . . .	147
Lackford v. Idaho (1991) 500 U.S. 110 . . . . .	153
Martinez v. Superior Court (2000) 528 U.S. 152 . . . . .	183-184
Matthews v. Superior Court (1989) 209 Cal.App.3rd 155 . . . . .	151
McKaskle v. Wiggins (1984) 465 U.S. 168 . . . . .	125
Medina v. California (1992) 505 U.S. 437 . . . . .	88
Odle v. Woodford (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) 238 F.3rd 1084 . . . . .	89
Pate v. Robinson (1966) 383 U.S. 375 . . . . .	88, 89, 90, 91
Payne v. Tennessee (1991) 501 U.S. 808 . . . . .	176, 177
Penry v. Lynaugh (1989) 492 U.S. 301 . . . . .	180
People v. Ary (2011) 51 Cal.4th 510 . . . . .	88, 90
People v. Benavides (2005)35 Cal.4th 69 . . . . .	152
People v. Blacksher (2011) 52 Cal.4th 769 . . . . .	90

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

CASES	PAGE
People v. Blair (2005) 36 Cal.4th 686 . . . . .	90, 126, 182
People v. Bloom (1989) 48 Cal.3rd 1194 . . . . .	182, 183
People v. Boyce (2014) 59 Cal.4th 672 . . . . .	182, 184
People v. Bradford (1997) 15 Cal.4th 1229 . . . . .	125, 152, 182
People v. Brown (1988) 46 Cal.3rd 432 . . . . .	187
People v. Carmony (2004) 33 Cal.4th 367 . . . . .	130
People v. Carrington (2009) 47 Cal.4th 145 . . . . .	193
People v. Chadd (1981) 28 Cal.3rd 739 . . . . .	113
People v. Clark (1990) 50 Cal.3rd 583 . . . . .	182
People v. Collins (2010) 49 Cal.4th 175 . . . . .	189
People v. Cunningham (2001) 25 Cal.4th 926 . . . . .	152
People v. Dent (2003) 30 Cal.4th 213 . . . . .	185
People v. Doolin (2009) 45 Cal.4th 390 . . . . .	182
People v. Ervin (2000) 22 Cal.4th 48 . . . . .	177
People v. Gacigalupo (1993) 6 Cal.4th 457 . . . . .	191
People v. Hale (1988) 44 Cal.3rd 531 . . . . .	90
People v. Hart (1999) 20 Cal.4th 546 . . . . .	151
People v. Hayes (1990) 52 Cal.3rd 577 . . . . .	187

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
People v. Hill (1998) 17 Cal.4th 800 .....	147
People v. Jennings (1991) 53 Cal.3rd 334 .....	151, 152
People v. Johnson (2012) 53 Cal.4th 519 .....	110, 111, 114, 125, 128
People v. Koontz (2002) 27 Cal.4th 1041 .....	182
People v. Lancaster (2007) 41 Cal.4th 50 .....	177
People v. Lander milk (1967) 67 Cal.2d 272 .....	90
People v. Lewis (2009) 43 Cal.4th 415 .....	89, 91, 92
People v. Lightsey (2012) 54 Cal.4th 668 .....	99, 125, 127, 131
People v. Marsden (1970) 2 Cal.3rd 118 .....	2
People v. Martinez (2010) 47 Cal.4th 911 .....	189, 191-192, 194-195
People v. McWhorter (2009) 47 Cal.4th 318 .....	188, 193, 195
People v. Mendoza (2000) 24 Cal.4th 130 .....	194
People v. Mills (2010) 48 Cal.4th 158 .....	189-192, 194-195
People v. Mitcham (1992) 1 Cal.4th 1027 .....	161, 162, 165
People v. Pennington (1967) 66 Cal.2d 508 .....	89
People v. Ramos (1997) 15 Cal.4th 113 .....	161
People v. Ray (1996) 13 Cal.4th 313 .....	190
People v. Robinson (2007) 151 Cal.App.4th 606 .....	96

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

CASES	PAGE
People v. Robles (1970) 2 Cal.3rd 205 .....	186
People v. Rodriguez (1986) 42 Cal.3rd 730 .....	161
People v. Rogers (2006) 39 Cal.4th 826 .....	88, 90,91, 99, 100
People v. Schmeck (2005) 37 Cal.4th 240 .....	188, 191-192
People v. Siripongs (1988) 45 Cal.3rd 548 .....	161
People v. Taylor (2009) 47 Cal.4th 850 .....	88, 113, 125, 127, 182
People v. Taylor (2010) 48 Cal.4th 574 .....	188
People v. Teron (1979) 23 Cal.3rd 103 .....	113
People v. Thomson (2010) 49 Cal.4th 79 .....	195
People v. Valdez (2012) 55 Cal.4th 82 .....	161, 162
People v. Williams (2013) 56 Cal.4th 165 .....	152
People v. Weber (2013) 217 Cal.App.4th 1041 .....	128
People v. Yeoman (2003) 31 Cal.4th 93 .....	152
Ring v. Arizona (2002) 536 U.S. 584 .....	189, 192
Russell v. United States (1962) 369 U.S. 749 .....	153
Schneckloth v. Bustamonte (1973) 412 U.S. 218 .....	112
Sheppard v. Rees (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990) 909 F.2d 1234 .....	149
Skipper v. South Carolina (1986) 476 U.S. 1 .....	178

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
Smith v. Phillips (1982) U.S. 455 U.S. 209 .....	148
Tennard v. Dretke (2004) 542 U.S. 274 .....	180
United States v. Arlt (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994) 41 F.3rd 516 .....	96, 99, 115, 131, 186
United States v. Crawford (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007) 487 F.3rd 1101 .....	112
United States v. Cronin (1984) 466 U.S. 648 .....	131
United States v. Ferguson (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009) 560 F.3rd 1060 .....	126-127, 183
United States v. Joseph (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012) 716 F.3rd 1273 .....	130
United States v. Keen (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997) 104 F.3d. 1111 .....	115
United States v. Thompson (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009) 587 F.3rd 1165 .....	127
United States v. Young (1985) 470 U.S. 1 .....	147
United States v. Washington (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010) 596 F.3rd 926 .....	111
United States v. White (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012) 670 F.3rd 1077 .....	90
Washington v. Texas (1967) 388 U.S. 14 .....	180
Westbrook v. Arizona (1966) 384 U.S. 150 .....	112

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

<b>STATUTES</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<u>Penal Code</u>	
section 190.2 .....	1
section 190.3 .....	150, 152, 189
section 686.1 .....	181, 185
section 1054.3 .....	136
section 1054.7 .....	136
section 1239 .....	3
section 1367 .....	88
section 1368 .....	89, 99
section 12022 .....	1
<u>Health and Safety Code</u>	
section 12305 .....	150
<u>California Constitution</u>	
Article I, section 28 .....	168, 178
Article VI, section 12 .....	3
<u>CALJIC</u>	
8.85 .....	190
